/\\\
STATE OF INDIA
2019-088120 LAKE GOUNTY "
FILED FOR RECORD

2019 Dec 19 10:64 AM MICHAEL B BROWN
RECORDER

This Document Prepared By:
PATRICK HOLTERHAUS
WELLS FAR(

1 HOME CANMN ¥ °
DES MOINES PDocument is

QeI NOIQFFICIAL'

When recorde 285244

FAMS-DTO Re W@MMM@I“ is the property of

3 First Americas ! {]

Santa Ana, C :12707 ounty Recorder!
WELLS F 079.12 \ PR DOCS

R6.IN RUCKMAN Stanc

Tax/Parcel #:. 23-09-0437-0009
: [Space Above This Line for Recording Data)

Original Principal Amount: £130,000.00 Investor Loan No.:
Unpaid Principal Amount: $119,768.85 Loan No: (scan barcode)
New Principal Amount 5123,813.50

Total Cap Amount: $§9,050.65

LOAN MODIFICAT EMENT (MORTGAGE)
Executed on th K,
Borrower (“T7): K
Borrower Mail 7
Lender or Servicer (“Lender VELLS FARGO BANK, T

Lender or Servicer Address: 1 HOME CAMPUS, MAC # F2302 03J, DES MOINES, 1A 50328

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage”) MAY 14, 2014 and the Note (“Note”)
date of MAY 14, 2014 and Recorded on MAY 19, 2014 in INSTRUMENT NO. 2014 028541, of the
OFFICIAL Records of LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

Property Address (“Property”): 808 KENMARE PKWY, CROWN POINT, INDIANA 46307

Legal Description:

! If there is more than onc Borrower or Mortgagor exccuting this document, cach is referred to as “1.” For purposcs of this document words signifying the singular (such as “I” or “my”)
shall include the plural (such as “we™ or “our™) and vice versa where appropriate.

Well Fargo Custom Non HAMP 10222019_368 |MI\IHIIINH(IMIIIUHHIIH!III
Page 1

E
54500
g 286628

¥



SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) is made on NOVEMBER 18, 2019 by and between
Borrower, as obligor(s), or as title holder(s) to the Property, as the context may require, and Lender. Borrower’s
obligations under the Note are secured by a properly recorded Mortgage, dated the same date as the Note
encumbering the Property. Borrower agrees that, except as expressly modified in this Agreement, the Note and
the Mortgage remain in full force and effect and are valid, binding obligations upon Borrower, except as
discharged in Bankruptcy, and are properly secured by the Property.

If my representaﬁnnc in Section 1. Rorrower Representations. continue to be tne in all material respects, then

this Agreement 1 ent (1) the Mortgage on the Pr Note secured by the
Mortgage. The s M!]m][tnllsl L rre hereafter referred
to as the “Loan Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and 1o e the meaning given

oten i Lo Do QT QOF FICTAL o
o, AN AR RAL oo o'

the contrary in tfic Loan DoctﬂmsLake County Recorder!

I understand that after I sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the [ender will send me a
signed copy of this Agree

Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release, in whole or in part
of the Borrower’s obligations under the Loan Documents. Further, except as otherwise specifically provided in
this Agreement, the Loan Docuinents will remain unchanged, and Borrower and Lender will be bound by, and
shall comply with, all of the terms and provisions thercof; as amended by this Agreemer

1. Borrower Representations.

I certify, represent to Lender and agree: 4

A

O

I ar sriencing a financial result, (1) [ am jr ult under the Loan
Doc and/or (i1) I do notha) 26me or access {0 st iquid assets to make
the | yments now or ithe e o did not intentjc posefully default on

the ] in order to obtz Oen raedification;

Und ry, all d 11 ton .ender in connection
with this Agreement, muuamg the documents and Information regarding my eligibility for the
modification, are true and correct;

If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the modification, I will do so;
T have made or will make all payments required within this modification process;

In consideration of the covenants hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Parties, it is
agreed as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Loan Documents).

2. The Modification.

Wels Fargo Custom Non HAMP 10222019_368 I

Page 2



A

3. Loan Modification Terms.

The modified principal balance of the Note will include amounts and arrearages that will be past
due as of the Modification Effective Date (which may include unpaid and deferred interest, fees,
escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, valuation, property
preservation, and other charges not permitted under the terms of this modification, collectively,
“Unpaid Amounts™) less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to the modified
loan. The new principal balance of my Note will be $128,819.50 (the “New Principal Balance”).
Borrower understands that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the principal balance, the
added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement.
Borrower also understands that this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is
added to the outstanding principal balance, which would not happen without this Agreement.

Inte: : ipal Balance as of
DE( m atil O pal Balance will be
due V1, 20201n gm&ﬁﬁ l-$pa> n lated by multiplying
the ] pr m i ic tghegime ion and dividing the
BN | 8 5 9 5 3 19 T . ) L T

~ mﬂn Pt L P V. PILY O :a f‘mn 2% ge s g o gedwy np
Manths” | | te” [P Tneetest Rate | > Moty = T “Motithly = 1 Payment
(éj{% inci R@c §w 21hly Begins On
the L l@b ﬁl&eres i ayil:fent Payment*
Payment Amount*
3 3¥7500% 1270172019 $596.58 $293.29 ‘ $889.87 01/01/2020
* After/your modification is complete, escrow payments 1t feast annually in accordance

with applicable law; therefore, the total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The|above temn 1l supersede any provisi the contrary in the Loan Documents, including
but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple interest rate.

This Agree ereby modifies the faliowi . srms 0 e ibed herein above as
follows: = .
A. The 1 TANUARY 1, 2020.
The
B. The maturity date is DECEMBER 1, 2049.
C. The amount of Recoverable Expenses* to be capitalized will be U.S. $1,617.00.
*Recoverable Expenses may include, but are not limited to: Title, Attorney fees/costs,
BPO/Appraisal, and/or Property Preservation/Property Inspections.
D. Lender will forgive outstanding Other Fees U.S. $0.00. Other Fees may include, but are not limited
to: Prior Deferred Interest, appraisal fees.
Wells F C Non HAMP 1022201
ls o Coom Non HANP 102201535 A

Page 3



E. Lender will forgive outstanding NSF Fees U.S. $0.00.

F. Lender agrees to waive all unpaid Late Charges in the amount of U.S. $193.60.

G. The amount of interest to be included (capitalized) will be U.S. $3,867.56.

H. The amount of the Escrow Advance to be capitalized will be U.S. $3,566.09.
4. Additional Agreements.

I agree to the following:

A Ifa c I wing “{¢ interest rate and the
mor B O n change at any one
time iimum rate the Borrowers must pay.

B. Ifa NMI@IFA’E IGIIA]LF!‘A ferences in the Loan

> shall be read as

Doc every two w > and “e othe

“me létms ORI T r%m b charged on a 360-day
year, ded 1ntotthévLﬁﬁée@lerRééqﬁeﬂglagl othcr times will be computed by
multiplying the interest bearing principal balance by the interest rate, dividing the result by 365, and
then multiplying that daily interest amount by the actual number of days for which interest is then
due| As part of the conve! iweekly to monthly | any automatic withdrawal of
payments (auto/drafting) in effect with Lendef for the LLoan are/cancelled.

C. Funds for Es  Ttems. I will pay to Lender the « ents are due under the Loan
Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is [paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to
provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain
priority. over Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on tl Propexty (b) leasehold payments or
ground rents on the Property, If any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender

under the Loan Documents; (d) urance premlums if any, or any sums payable to

Lender in lieu of the payment fisurance premiums in accordance with the Loan
Docurrients;‘and (€) any commuui®y,ass ti ies, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to
be ¢ red. These items are cate s¢fow) Iterms:” I shall promptly fu ‘0 Lender all notices
ofa o be paid under this'Sectioa-4-E.[ shali pay Lender the b1 Escrow Items unless
Len my obligation to the any or all Escro :nder may waive my
obli to Lender Fund® TGN scrow Items ny such waiver may
only ) event of suchIwa d | where payable, the
amc o F ed by Lender and, if

Lender requires, shall fumlsh to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period
as Lender may require. My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all
purposes be deemed to be a covenant and Agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the
phrase “covenant and Agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If [ am obligated to pay Escrow
Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and [ fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender
may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and I
shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to
any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and,
upon such revocation, I shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required
under this Section 4.E.

Wels Fargo Custom Non HAMP 10222019 368 LT
Page 4 .



Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 10222019 _368

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™),
and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall
estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of
expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items
no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding and applying
the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender
pays me 1nterest on the Funds and appllcable law permlts Lender to make such a charge. Unless an

agre 1 the Funds, Lender
shal me any lIllCIUbL UI e umg r and I can agree in
writ t@mu le me, without charge,
o m:* Fﬁﬁjfm

If th N elﬁ RESPA, shall account to me
for @[ﬁ% s held in escrow, as
defl %P Lender s Sﬁotl}g me as xﬁqumg %f‘@m’pf ] pay to Lender the
amor necessa.tytthﬁl RESPA in no more than 12
monthly payments. If there is a deﬁclency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender |shall netify me as required by RESPA"and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to -
make up the defieciency in accordanee,with RESPA, but in no meresthan 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment nfull of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Tender shall promptly refund to
me any Funds hel Lender.

D. If the Borrowers balance has been reduced as a result 'of this new Agreement, it is understood that
any [credit life, aceident' and health, and involuntary unemployment insurance written in connection
with this loanhhasgbeen cancelied, and thatyainysrefund of.unearned premiums or charges made
because of the cancellation of such, mﬂuﬂnsurance is reflected in the amount due under this
Agreement. Exception: In the states 2 Life, A&H, and IUI insurance must be cancelled,
with refunds applied to the accoSnbsrior to'en yjé the settlement trans even though there is
no . 1 balance as part avﬁe gettlemenq
If tt as “Monthly Add=Dn\ Bt (.,recnt Life or Ct & Health Insurance
cove tood and agﬂeed that Lhe,Bopr‘%)wers accer eement will result in
the « th ‘ove-mentl’o:n/g@ [inStrances.

LA
If th el ortgage reserves the

right to place Lender Placed Insurance (LPI) on the account. If LPI is placed on the account the
monthly payment could increase. All other terms of the modification Agreement will not be affected
by the LPI and will remain in effect with accordance to this Agreement.

If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower
is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s
prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the
Loan Documents. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of
acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is
delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Loan Documents. If
Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any

VAN

Page 5



remedies permitted by the Loan Documents without further notice or demand on Borrower.

H. If Borrower has a pay option adjustable rate mortgage Loan, upon modification, the minimum
monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer be offered
and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for my modified Loan will
be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the Loan.

1. If included, the undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receipt and acceptance of the 1-4 Family
Modification Agreement Rider Assignment of Rents.

I If included, the undersigned Bdrrower(s) acknowledge receipt and acceptance of the Notice of
Sper‘;al Flond Hazard Aicclncan

K. Co. o ?“qqdﬂtem i%“ o consideration of the
app and funding of this Modification, hereby grants Home Mortgage, as
lenc

¥r N@mﬂ@yf m iRLRI ty; al or clerical errors
disc in the Modificationh Agreetent reqlu édnin the his limited power of

atto - Tedeibed Jheyundersignedenal wiegye @fopyof the document executed
or initialed on theig behalf. This provision may g6t be Used to 'modify the interest rate, modify the
terni, modify the Mﬂg‘ﬁlﬁﬁ%ﬁé undersigned s monthly principal and
interest payments as modified by this Agreement. Any of these specified changes must be executed
directly by the undersigned. This limited power of attomey shall automatically terminate in 180
days from the closingdatejofithe undersigned’sivodification, orthe date any and all documents that
the | lender requires to be recorded have been successfully recorded at the appropriate office,
whichever is. | Borrower agrees to make and execut ther documents or papers as
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved
and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to their heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of
the Borrower

L. If the Borrower's Loan is currently ingéiéiosure, the Lender will attempt to suspend or cancel the
fores|osure action upon receipt ‘@ rst-way/Hent according to this Agreement. Lender agrees to
susperd_further collection effotic¥astlong as Boowers continue making the required payments
und N grogments -

M. All nd remedies, stipildions, and gdnditions contained Documents relating
to d raking of paynit 1 the>Loan Document »ply to default in the
mak Ted payments hercsid

N. This Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan or
other mortgage assistance that the Borrower previously entered into with Lender.

O. Incases where the Loan has been registered with Mortgagee who has only legal title to the interests
granted by the Borrower in the Loan Documents, Mortgagee has the right to exercise any or all of
those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property and to take
any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling the Loan.

P. Ifthe Loan Documents govern a home equity loan or line of credit, then Borrower agrees that as of
the Modification Effective Date, the right to borrow new funds under the home equity loan or line
of credit is terminated. This means that Borrower cannot obtain additional advances and must make

el g oo Non AP 1072219365 IR
: Page 6



(B}

payments according to this Agreement. Lender may have previously terminated or suspended the
right to obtain additional advances under the home equity loan or line of credit, and if so, Borrower
confirms and acknowledges that no additional advances may be obtained.

Q. Unless this Agreement is executed without alteration and is signed and returned along with the
following documents with the payment, if required, within 15 days from the date of this letter in the
enclosed, prepaid overnight envelope, it will be of no force or effect and the Loan will remain
subject to all existing terms and conditions provided in the Loan Documents. Upon receipt of a
properly executed Agreement, this Agreement will become effective on DECEMBER 1, 2019.

R. I agree that this Agreement will be null and void if the Lender is unable to receive all necessary title
endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/ or subordination Agreement(s).

v ] \‘-
SN EFICTATY

S. Bom
by I
by il
mod
Borr
loan
Hom
the {

All Borrowers
name appears
another copy o

By signing bel
know and und
Agreement kng
described on ey

I affirm, under
number in this

b

L}

/iortgage

ThDocEientividé

ue as outlipe

tication

greement are
Fake

AV TR

payment due pursuant to this loan modification Agreement.

: requ
ow. 1
1e Agre

all Borrower
tand
ngly and voluntarily. By signing beiow, ail Borrowcrs agree to all
y page of this Agreement.

i

cd to sign and
igned using an)
nt will be se

ertify t
ing and

> me

enalties for perjury, th
1t, unless required.}:

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 10222019_368

ie this A
ther co!
to the I

y have
tent of ti

Page 7

ceme)
or me
‘rower

ad this
Aor

in blue or biack ink ¢
)d, the document wil
be signed
sreement in its entire
nent and that all Bor

easonable care to re

£ HOLTERHAUS
= U

p?qp% s
1in this_modification Ags
EAREEAR K brecment it

ot

lification Agreement
ification Agreement
 other required pre-
modification. If the
ents pursuant to the
ment. Wells Fargo

rrower fails to make

y as the borrowers’
ot be accepted and

that all Borrowers
vers enter into this
rms and conditions

ach Social Security

[RRANER



In Witnes eof, I have gxecuted this-Agre
A g s ) e

Horrower: KYLE ABBOTT RUCKMAN Date
'4/\/ n"/ L / A / / N
KRISTINA RUCKMAN *signing solely to acknowledge this Agreement, but not to incur any Daté

personal liability for the debt _
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATEOF | ND (AW A , ,
COUNTYOF {1 A Z¢

Before me, the undersigned, a N6t
this 22/ ersonally appeared KYLE

ABBOTT RUCKMAN 1 e of 18 years, and
acknowledged the executio

e

Notary Publig
- Ve N NES
i e, 1 indi
Print Name: l . tafy¥aBile , indiana
EAL C 71965
.. “os M xpites
My commission e M 253

Residingin

Wels Fargo Custom Non HAMP 10222019 368 VRN
Page 8



In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. _ o :
Susan F Ogilvie ~
Vice President Loan : %;@\’\P (LL[D_U&
By: (print name) (sign) UU Date
(title)

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATEOF [N1.nneso 44
COUNTYOF [ ) o+

(date) by
{entt.oan Documentation (type

on behalf of whom

This instrument was ackno

Svsan F Op

of authority, e.g., office

the instrument v

Not: ublic

" Printed Name:
My Commission E

01/3

Wels Fargo Custom Non HAMP 10222019368 s IVRARREANE



EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): KYLE ABBOTT RUCKMAN AND, KRISTINA RUCKMAN
LOAN NUMBER: (scan barcode)
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The land referred to in this document is situated in the STATE OF INDIANA, COUNTY OF LAKE,
CITY OF CROWN POINT, and described as follows:

UNIT 2-3, IN PHASE I IN WAT FORD APLANNED UNIT DEYELOPMENT TO THE CITY OF
CROWN POINT, AS PER PL AT BOOK 58, PAGE 35, IN THE
OFFICE OF THE RECORDER

ALSO KNOWN AS: §

)
llu|||\‘./

| Wels Fargo Custom Non HAMP 10222019 368 - [
Page 10



